Trabelsi v.Italy (13.4.2010; n. 50163/08)

The Expulsion of an Islamic fundamentalist to Tunisia despite the Court’s indications placed him at risk of torture or ill – treatment and deprived his application of any useful effect. Violation of Art. 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) and art. 34 (right of individual petition) of the European Convention on Human rights.
Complaint concerning the risk of torture (Article 3)
Expulsion by a Contracting State could engage the responsibility of that State under the Convention, where substantial grounds had been shown for believing that the person in question, if expelled, would face a real risk of being subjected to treatment contrary to Article 3 in the receiving country. In these circumstances, Article 3 dictated that the person concerned should not be expelled to that country.
Basing its findings on the conclusions it had reached in a previous case, which were confirmed by Amnesty International’s 2008 report on Tunisia, the Court considered that substantial grounds had been shown for believing that Mr Trabelsi faced a real risk of being subjected to treatment contrary to Article 3 in Tunisia.

It remained for the Court to ascertain,  whether the diplomatic assurances provided by the Tunisian authorities were sufficient to eliminate that risk. 
On this  point the Court examined whether, looking beyond the assurances received and the legislation in force, their actual application in Mr Trabelsi’s case was such as to protect him against the risk of treatment prohibited by the Convention. The Court concluded that the assurances given did not offer  the applicant effective protection against the serious risk of being subjected to treatment contrary to Article 3.
The Court therefore held that the carrying-out of the applicant’s expulsion to Tunisia had been in breach of Article 3 of the Convention.
Complaint concerning the failure to comply with the interim measure indicated to Italy (Article 34)

In cases such as the present one where a risk of irreparable damage was plausibly asserted, the object of the interim measure indicated by the Court was to maintain the status quo pending the Court’s determination of the case; the interim measure therefore went to the substance of the application. Furthermore, the Court had already ruled that failure to comply with interim measures was to be regarded as preventing the Court from effectively examining the applicant’s complaint, as impeding the effective exercise of his or her right and, accordingly, as a violation of Article 34.

The present case was no exception. Italy had deported the applicant to Tunisia in the knowledge that the interim measure indicated under Rule 39 was still in force and without even having obtained beforehand the diplomatic assurances to which the Government referred in their observations. In the circumstances, Mr Trabelsi had been unable to set out all the arguments relevant to his defence and the Court’s judgment was in danger of being deprived of any useful effect. In particular, the fact that the applicant had been removed from Italian jurisdiction constituted a serious impediment to the fulfilment by the Government of their obligations (arising out of Articles 1 and 46 of the Convention) to safeguard the applicant’s rights and make reparation for the consequences of the violations found by the Court. That situation had amounted to hindrance of the effective exercise by the applicant of his right of individual petition, which had been nullified by his expulsion.
The Court therefore held that there had been a violation of Article 34.
